ExxonMobil Gene. N. Ortega
Refining & Supply Company Project Manag_er_ .
Global Remadiation Global Remediation — US Retail

25A Crescent Drive, #407
Pleasant Hill, Califonia
(925) 246-87668 Telephone
(925) 246-7822 Facsimile

gene.n.ortega@exonmobil.com | E)f(on Mobil
Refining & Supply

August 3, 2004

Mr. Scott Seery .
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency N
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, California 94502-6577

RE: Former Exxon RAS #7-3567/3192 Santa Rita Road, Pleasanton, California.

Dear Mr. Seery:

Attached for your review and comment is a letter repoat entitled Groundwater Monitoring Report, Second Qum:rar 2004,
dated August 3, 2004, for the above-referenced site. The report was prepared by Environmental Resolutions, Inc. (ERT} of
Novato, California, and details groundwater monitoring and sampling activities for the subject site.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (925) 246-8747.

Attachment: ERI's Groundwater Monitoring Report, Second Quarter 2004, dated August 3, 2004,

e w/ attachment
Ms. Colleen Morf, Zone 7 Water Agency
Mr. Joseph A. Aldridge, Valero Energy Corporation
M. Eddy So, California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region

w/o attachment
M. Robert A. Saur, Environmental Resolutions, Inc.



ENVIRONMENTAL RESOLUTIONS, INC.

August 3, 2004
ERI 243113.Q042

Mr. Gene N. Ortega

ExxonMobil Refining & Supply — Global Remediation
25A Crescent Dirive, #407

Pleasant Hill, California 94523

Subject: Groundwater Monitoring Report, Second Quarter 2004, Former Exxon
Service Station 7-3567, 3192 Santa Rita Road, Pleasanton, California.

Mr. Ortega:

At the request of ExxonMobil Qil Corporation (ExxonMobil), Environmental Resolutions, Inc. (ERT)
performed second quarter 2004 groundwater monitoring and sampling at the subject site. The purpose of
quarterly monitoring and sampling is to evaluate the concentrations of hydrocarbons in the groundwater
and the groundwater flow direction and hydraulic gradient. The location of the site is shown on the Site
Vicinity Map (Plate 1). The location of groundwater monitoring wells and select site features are shown
on the Generalized Site Plan (Plate 2).

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING

On May 25, 2004, ERI measured depth to water (DTW) in select wells and collected groundwater samples
from these wells for laboratory analyses. Work was performed in accordance with ERT's groundwater
sampling protocol provided in Attachment A.

The calculated hydraulic gradient and groundwater flow direction for the lower water-bearing zone and
upper water-bearing zone are presented on Plate 3 and Plate 4, respectively. Historical and recent
monitoring data are summarized in Table 1 A.

Laboratory Analyses And Results

ERI submitted groundwater samples to a California state-certified laboratory, under Chain-of-Custody
protocol. The samples were analyzed using the methods listed in the notes in Tables 1A and 1B, The
laboratory analysis report and Chain-of-Custody record are attached (Attachment B). Cumulative results
of laboratory analyses of groundwater samples are summarized in Tables 1A and 1B. Select analytical
results of recent groundwater samples are presented on Plate 2.

6071 North McDowell Boulevard, Petaluma, California 94954 707-766-2000 FAX 707-789-0414
Lake Forest ¢ Pataluma - Seattle * Phoenix



BRI 2431130042 Former Exoron Service Station 7-3567, Pleasanton, California

August 3, 2004

DOCUMENT DISTRIBUTION

ERI recommends forwarding copies of this report to:

Mr. Scott Seery

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Mr. Eddy So

California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400

Oakland, California 94612

Ms, Colleen Morf

Zone 7 Water Agency

5997 Parkside Drive
Pleasanton, California 94588

Mr. Joseph A. Aldridge
Valero Energy Cotporation
685 West Third Street
Hanford, California 93230

LIMITATIONS

This report was prepared in accordance with generally accepted standards of environmental practice in
California at the time this investigation was performed. This report has been prepared for ExxonMobil,

and any reliance on this report by third parties shall be at such party's sole risk.

[ g ]




ERI243113.0042 Former Exxon Service Station 7-3567. Pleasanton, California Aungust 3, 2004

Please call Mr. Robert A. Saur, ERI's project manager for this site, at (707) 766-2000 with any questions
regarding this project.

Attachments:

Table 1A:
Table 1B:

Plate 1:
Plate 2:
Plate 3:
Plate 4:

Attachment A:
Attachment B:

Sincerely,
Environmental Resolutions, Inc.

. _.,"' i\ /}r@’ LA

Ly; A. Cullmann
Senior Staff Geologist

L

John B. Bobbiit _za.0h
R.G. 4313 @ &

Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data
Additional Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling [Data

Site Vicinity Map

Generalized Site Plan

Groundwater Elevation Map Lower Water-Bearing Zone
Groundwater Elevation Map Upper Water-Bearing Zone

Groundwater Sampling Protocol
Laboratory Analysis Report and Chain-of-Custody Record



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA.
Farmer Exxon Service Station 7-3567

3192 Samta Rita Road
Pleasanton, Califomia
(Page [ of 4)

Well ID# Sampling SuBJ DTW Elev, TPHd TEHg MTBE B T E X
ToC) Daie e B e LUV U PRI OP RN ) PO RU e ST ST ST ey
MWL 11/17/98 NLPFH 21.50 318.96 <50 <30 <25 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05

(340.86) 03/15/99 NLFH 21.15 319.71 <50 <50 <23 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

05/25199 NLFH 2034 320.52 a <50 <20 <q.5 <05 <0.5 <05
09/24/99 WNLFH 20,42 320.44 <50 <50 24.6 <¢.5 <05 <03 <05
12/22/99 NLPH 2111 319.75 <h1 <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/07/00 NLPH 14.12 326.74 57 <50 220 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05
06/06/00 NLFE L7179 323.07 <50 =50 54 <05 <05 <0.3 <0.5
06/16/00  Property transferted to Valero Refining Company.

07/31/00 NLFH 19.02 321.34 <50 <50 51/38d <5 <05 <0.5 <05
10/10/00 NLFH 1R.56 32230 <50 <3 &3 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5
01/11/01 NLPH 21.43 31943 <50 <50 110/98d <5 <0.5 <03 <035
04/11/01 NLPH 19.83 321.03 960 <50 29/33d <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5
Q720/01 NLFPH 20.50 32036 <50 <50 277204 <05 0.5 <03 <0.5
10/19/01 MNLFH 19.43 32138 <50 <50 390/426d <5 <05 <05 =05

(340.86) Nov-2001  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2836 requirements.

0172802 NLFH 1872 321.14 <100 178 156 <0.50 =<0.50 <050 <0.50
17102 NLPH 217 318,69 <50 124 116,1/131d <05 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50
717402 NLPH 22.51 318.35 <50 <50.0 5.1/8.76d <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10724102 NLPH 2151 318.33 <50 217 5743024 <5 <0.5 <05 <05
03/21/03 NLPH 2832 316.54 <50 T0.9 83.4d <Q.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
M/10/63 NLFH 2127 315.59 <51 672 71.0d <050 <0.5 <03 <0.5
DINT03 NLFH 2113 318.73 <50 839 44.6d <Q.50 <05 - <03 <0.5
10/09/03 WLPH 2155 31931 <50 <50.0 32.3/41.2d <0.50 <05 <0.5 <05
Q1/21/04 NLFH 19.56 320.90 <50 625 970/974d <0.50 <0.5 <03 <0.5
05/25/04 NLPH zz.11 318,75 <50 196 234/204d <0.50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW2 11/17/58 NLPH 20.42 32019 %1 <50 1%23d 1.5 <0.5 098 .6
(340.61) 03/15/99 MNLFH 2835 31226 50 <50 12/12.5d 0.73 1.1 2:4 22

06725199 NLFH 25.20 11541 1 <30 <2.0 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 L5
09/74/99 NLPH 2393 316.68 <50 <50 3.06 05 <05 <05 <05
L222%9 MLFH 23.38 31722 <36 <50 <2 <05 <05 <0.5 <Q.5
03/07400 NLPH 17.08 323.5% 5 <50 <2 <0.5 080 <0.5 <D.5
06/06/00 NLFH 21.01 319,60 <50 <30 <2 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/16/00  Property transferred 1o Valeto Refining Company.

a7/a1/a0 NLFH 22.08 31853 <50 <50 6.8/<5d <05 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5
10/10/00 NLFH 2235 318.2¢ =50 <50 <2 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
01/11/01 NLFH 23.74 316,87 <50 <50 <2 0.54 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/11/01 NLFH 21234 318.27 760e <50 <} <0.5 1.4 <05 <0.3
Q72051 NLPH 1374 316,87 <50 <50 <2 <0.5 <0.3 <[5 <0.5
10119/01 MNLPH 22.68 517.63 =50 <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <G5 <0.5

(340.16} Nov-2001  Well surveyed in compliznce with AB 2336 requirsments.

01/28/02 MWLPH 20.79 315.37 <50.0 <50.0 0. <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050
04/17/02 NLPH 2552 314.64 <50 <50.0 4.2014.35d 0.5 0.50 <50 <050
ar17/02 NLPH 2318 31198 <50 <50.0 94/10.3d <0.5 0.6 24 20
10/24/02 NLFH 2842 31L74 <50 <50.0 2.6/9.30d <G.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/21/03 HNLFH 23.54 21662 <50 <50.0 <0.50d 119 0.3 13 22
04/10/03 NLPH 2819 3LLe7 <50 <500 2.10d 0.60 0.3 08 1.0
TIN2003 NLFH 2413 116.03 <50 <S5G0 <0.50d <050 <05 <0.5 <05
10/9/2003 NLPFH 26.21 313.95 50 <500 0.6:0.60d <0.50 <05 <5 <0.5
172172004 NLPH 22.40¢ M778 <50 <50.0 =0.5/<0.50d 050 <0.5 <05 <05

5/2%5/2004 NLFH 2517 314.99 <50 <50.0 1.2/1.8(d <050 <0.5 0.3 13



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Fermer Exxon Service Station 7-3567

3192 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, California
(Page 2 of'4)

Well ID# Sampling SUBT DTW Elev. TPHd TPHz MTBE ‘B T E X
{TO0) Date LSRN -~ ST s
MW3 LL/17/98 NLFH 36.58 306.37 120 <50 180/220d <0.5 <G.5 <05 <5

(342.95) 03/15/99 NLPH 40.01 302.04 Lid <50 29073144 <0.5 <0.5 <03 <0.5

06/25/99 NLPH 4683 296.12 a <50 107/113d <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5
5/14/99" NLFH 4771 265.24 - — - —
12422799 NLFH 43.82 266.13 140 <50 65 <0.3 <5 <05 <05
03/07/00 NLPH 275 020 <50 <50 82 <G8 G.BR <05 <0.5
06/6/00 NLPFH 36.05 306.90 <50 <50 140 <¢.5 <0.5 082 <03
06/16/00  Property ransferred to Valero Refining Company.

07/31/60 NLFH 3877 306.18 <50 <50 23071604 <0.5 <05 <05 <05
10/10/00 NLPH 3582 307.13 <50 <30 200 <05 <035 <05 <0.5
01/11/01 NLPH 3808 304.87 <50 <50 2802304 <5 0.5 <05 <5
0411701 NLPH 35.03 306.52 1,000¢ <50 240/280d <05 <0.5 <0.5 0.3
072001 NLPH 3608 306.50 <50 270 2401904 <0.5 <5 " <05 <0.3
10/19/¢1 NLFB 3458 308.37 <50 <50 186/190d <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5

(342.93) Nov-2001 Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.

01/28/02 NLFE 34.96 307.9% <100 167 17¢ <50 <(.50 <0.50 <050
017702 NLFH ag21 304.74 <50 194 179.3.215d <G5 <150 <0.50 <50
a7/17/102 4 e £ «<50h 163k 1B5/198d.h <0.5h «<0.5h <0.5h <D.5h
10/24/02 NLPH 18.68 34.27 <50 128 163/183d <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5
03/21/03 WLFH 3550 306.45 <50 119 41d <050 <05 <05 <0.3
04/10/03 NLPH 16.82 306,13 <53 119 i30d <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <03
07/17/03 NLPH 37.08 304.97 - - -— —
07/18/03 NLPH — — <50 142 1238 =<0.50 <05 <{.5 <05
10/08/03 NWLFH 385 30445 <50 120 122/147d <030 <05 <0.5 <0.3
01721/04 NLPH 35.45 307.50 94 906 118/148d <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/25/04 NLPH 33.07 304.88 <0.50 139 170/t d6d <0.50 0.5 <0.5 <05
MW 11717498 NLFH 30.20 29276 1z <50 414354 <0.5 <0.3 <05 <0.5
(342.96) 03/15/99 NLPH 47.93 295.03 91 <50 280/260d <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5
6125/599° NELPH 48.15 294.51 — -— —
3/24,99° MNLPH 49.29 293.67 - e -— --- -
12/22/99 NLPH 4933 293.63 b -— — —_ — — —_
03/07/00 NLPH 49,05 293.91 190 <80 7ie <0.5 0.84 <035 <05
06/06/00 NLEH 49.02 2%3.94 110 <50 460 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5
06/16/00  Property ransferred to Valero Refining Company.
Q773100 NLFH 42.13 293,83 <50 . <50 480/490d <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <G.5
1010/00 NLPH 40.08 30288 c 3 c c [ c ¢
01/11/m NLPH 16.51 306.55 e <50 2721d <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/11/01 NLFH 36.43 306,53 870e <50 3.6/14d <05 0.56 <05 <0.5
07/20/01 f - - .= — — — - -
16/18/01 NLFH 33.47 30929 71 <50 15/16d <¢.5 <05 <0.5 <5
(342.96) Mov-2001 Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
01/28/02 NILPH k31 309.85 142 <500 18.7 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <f.50
04/17/02 NLPH 36.03 306.93 <50 =50.0 19,1023 4d <5 =<0.50 <0.50 <6.50
QLTI MLFH 37.65 105.31 <50 <50.0 16.7/15.8d <5 <05 <05 <05
10/24/02 NLPH 3741 305.55 <50 <50.0 8.7/8.90d <05 <05 <05 <05
03/21/01 NEFH 36.18 366.78 <56 <50.0 1424 <050 <05 <05 <03
04/10/03 NLPH 36.55 306.41 <51 <50.0 153d <0.50 <05 0.5 <0.5
07/17/03 NLEH 36.45 306.51 <50 <500 11.4d <0.50 <0.5 <05 =<0.5
10/09/03 NLFH s 305.26 <50 <30.0 8.5/6.90d <0.50 <05 <05 <0.5
01/21/04 NLPH 3578 30018 <50 <50.0 g.4/9.40d <050 <0.5 <0.5 0.5

DE/OL NLFH 3588 307.08 <50 <30.0 18.0/14.4d <0.50 <0.5 0.5 0.5



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exccon Service Station 7-3567

3192 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, California
(Page3of 4)
Well ID# Sampling SURBI DTW Elev. TPHA T E X
(TOC) Date IOTRNS [T ST | L. >
MW5 06/16/00  Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.
(342.37) 07/31/00 -- dry dry b b b b b b
1O/1040 NLFH 29.12 11375 150 <50 42 <05 <05 <0.5 <05
o1v11/01 NLPH 28.89 31398 [ b b b b b
04/11/01 NLPH 28.23 314.64 b b ] b b b b
0720001 r - — — — -- — —— -
10/19/01 NLPH 27.82 31525 B6 <30 34/53 <05 <0.% <0.3 0.5
(34287} Nov-2001 Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
01/28/02 NLPFH 28.04 314.83 <10¢ <S0.0 5.90 <0.5G <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
04/17/02 NLPH 29.10 313" 85 <50.0 5600674 <0.5 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
F7I02 NLPH 28.37 313.50 b b b b b b b
10724102 NLPH 29.36 31351 b b by b b b b
03/21/0% NLPH 28.55 314.32 b 37.8 8.70d 250 1.0 335 59
/10703 NLPH 25.10 31397 b 861 7.20d 550 i0 19 43
0717103 NLFH 28.91 31396 b <0.50 12.0d 1.0 <G.50 0.7 12
10/09/03 NLPH 2917 313.70 <100 <50.0 5.5/4.50d <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5
01/21/04 WNLFH 2873 31412 <50 <500 3.7/4.00d 1.30 1.40 <0.5 2.4
05/25/04 NLPFH 28.%5 313.92 — <X0.0 3.6/2.90d4 0.70 07 18 19
MW 06/16/00  Property ransferred to Valero Refining Company.

(341.05) 07/31/00 NLPH 3972 301.33 <50 <50 <25 <G.5 0.5 <0.5 <5
10/1G/00 NLPH 40.12 300,53 <50 c ¢ c c ¢ [
01/11/01 NLFH 46.12 264.92 <30 <50 <2 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/11/01 NLFPH 4540 295,63 b b b b b b b
07/20/01 NLFH 41.75 295.30 <50 <50 <5 <0.3 <03 <0.6 <0.6
10/18/01 NLFH 4410 296.95 <50 <50 <2 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5
(341.05) Nov-2001  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
01/28/02 MNLPH 39.57 301.48 =100 <30 <0.50 <0.30 <0.90 <0.50 <0.50
/17102 NLFH - 4184 299.23 52 <50.0 <0.50 <04 <030 <0.50 <,50
0717102 NLPH 42,85 298.20 <50 <50.0 <0.5 <035 <0.5 <¢.5 0.5
1024002 NLPH 42.10 298.95 <30 <500 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5
0321703 NLFH 44,81 296.24 107 <50.0 <.50 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/10/02 NLPH 44.28 296.77 69 <500 0.804 <0.50 <05 <05 <05
0717403 NLFH 41.56 209,48 <50 <30.0 <(.50d <0.50 <05 <0.5 <05
1070903 NLFH 41.54 299.51 452 <500 0.510.60d <0.50 <05 <05 <05
01/21/4 NLPH 1o 302.85 <50 <500 <0.51<0.50d =0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/25/04 NLPH 40.35 3{10.70 <50 <50.0 <0.5/<0.50d =0.50 <5 <05 <0.5

MW7 06/16/00  Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.

(341.73) 07/31/00 NLFH 2422 317.51 130 <5Q 13/8d <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
1/10/00 NLPH 24.09 31764 1,30¢ [ < [ ¢ ¢ c
ol/L1/ol NLFH 25.86 31587 330 <50 6.9/7d 0.55 <0.5 0.5 0.5
04/11/01 - NLPH 24.28 31745 980¢ <250 <10 =2.5 <25 <2.5 2.5
07/20/01 NLPH 2552 316.21 300 <50 8.2/6d <0.§ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10719/01 NLPH 2499 316.74 120 <50 49154 <05 <0.5 <5 <0.5

(341.73) Nov-2001  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.

01/28/02 MLPH 23.84 317.89 <100 <50.0 850 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
W17K2Z NLFH 2819 313.54 55 <50.0 .70/11.6d <05 210 <0 50 <0.50
0717102 NLFH 29.74 11,99 69 <300 9.7/9.00d <0.5 <(r5 <Q.5 <5
10/24/02 HLFH 28.50 31223 262 <50.0 5.4/6.00d <03 <05 <0.5 <05
0321703 NLPH 26,07 115.86 =50 <50.0 6.00 <0.50 0.8 =05 <3
04/10/0% NLFH 26,06 315.67 <50 <50.0 2.00d <0.50 <0.5 Q.5 0.5
Q717/63 NLPH 27.12 314.55 <50 <50.0 2.10d <0.50 <0.35 =0.5 <0.5
10/09/03 NLPFH 2827 313.46 <50 <500 12.5/5.60d <0.50 <0.3 <05 <05
01/21/04 NLPH 24.51 31722 140 <50.0 15.1/17.64 <0.50 <0.5 0.5 <03

015/25/04 NLPH 28.87 312.86 — <50.0 17.6M3.1d <0.50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5




TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3567

3192 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, Californiz
[Page 4 of 4)

Well ID# Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E X
(TOCY Date L LU PP PPN VIITPTIS - U TP S e ERP VLRI R Recoos
MW3 06/16/00  Property transtermed to Valero Refming Company.

(34144} 04/11/0% - dry dry b b b b b b b

04/1L101 - b - b b b b b b b
070001 dry dry b b b b b b b
1071901 — dry dry b b ] b b b [
01/28/02 - dry dry b ] b -] b b b
04/t 7402 -— dry dry b b ] b b b b
0717102 dry dry b b h b b b b
10724402 - dry dry b b b b b b b
03/21/03 dry ary b -] b b b b b
04/10/03 - dry dry b b b b b b b
o175 -— dry dry b b b b b b b
10409403 - dry dry b ] b b b b b
01/2144 dry dry b b b b b b b
D5/ 25/04 — dry dry b b b b b b b
Notes:
TOC = Elevarion of top of well casing; in feez above mean sea level.
SUBJ = Results of subjective evaluation, liguid-phase hydrocarbon thickness (HT) in feet.
DTW = Depth 1o water.
Elev. = Elevation of groundwater in feet above mean sea level.
NLFH = No Yiquid-phase hydrocarbons present in well,
TPHA = Toral petroleur hydrocarbons as diesel analyzed using modified EPA Method 8015,
TPHg = Total petroleurn hydrocarbons as gasaline analyzed using medified EPA Method 5030/8015 (modified).
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed using EPA Method 8021R,
MIBE = Methyl tertiary bugyl ether anafyzed using EPA Method 8021B.
ETBE = Ethy] tertizcy buty] ether analyzed using EPA Method B260B.
TAME ’ = Tertiary amyl methy] ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
TBA = Tertairy buty] elcohol znalyzed using FPA Methed 82608,
EDB = 1,2-dibromoctiiane analyzed using EPA Method 3260B.
1,2-DCA = 1,2-dichlcroethane anatyzed using EPA Method 82608,
DIPE = Di-isopropy ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
ug/l. = Micrograms per lter.
< = Not detected at or above the stated laboratory miethed reporting limit.
-— = Not analyzed/Not applicable.
a = No result becaust of sample loss during laboratory fire.
b - Well contained an insufficient amount of water te collzct a sample or well was dry.
c = Samples were damaged during transportation to laboratory.
d - MTBE confirmed using EPA Methed 8260.
& = Diesel-ramge hydrocarbons detected in bailer blank; result is suspect.
T = Well inacessable.
F = Due to equipment failure, DTW was not measured.
h = (3rah sample; Equipment faiture unable to purge well.




TABLE 1B

ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3567

3192 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, California

{Page 1 of 4)

Well ID #

Sampling
Date

TAME

TBA

1,2-DCA

-,

DIPE

MW1

MW2

11/17/98
03/15/92
06/25/99
09/24/99
£2/22/99
0307700
06/06/00
06/16/00
07/31/00
10/£0/00
01/11/01
04/11/01
07/20/01
10/19/01
Nov-2001
01/28/02
04/17/02
017/02
10/24/02
03/21/03
D4/10/G3
47/17/03
10/09/03
01/21/04
05/25/04

11/17/98
03/15/99
06/25/99
08/24/99
12/22/99
03/07/00
06/06/00
06/16/00
07/31/00
10/10/00
01/11/01
04/11/01
07/20/01
10/19/01
Nov-2001
(1/28/02
04/17/02
07/17/02
10/24/02
03/21/03
04/10/03
7/17/2003
10/9/2003
01/21/04
05/25/04

<10
<10.0



TABLE 1B

ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3567

3192 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, California

(Page 2 of 4)

Well ID #

Sampling
Date

TAME

MW3

Mw4

11/17/98
03/15/99
06/25/99
9/24/99"
12/22/99
03/07/00
06/06/00
08/16/00
07/31/00
10/10/00
01/11/01
04/11/01
07/20/01
10/19/01

Now-2001
01/28/02
04717402
0717402
10/24/02
03/21/03
04/10/03
07/17/03

07/18/03
10/09/03
01/21/04
05/25/04

11/17/98
03/15/99
6/25/99°
9/24/95"
12/22/59
03/47/00
06/06/00
06/16/00
07/31/00
10/10/00
01/11/01
04/11/01
07/20/01
10/19/01

Nov-2001
01/23/02
04/17102
07/17/02
10/24/02
03/21/03
04/10/03
07/17/03
10/09/03
01/21/04
05/25/04

<10.0

<10.0




TABLE 1B

ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3567

3192 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, California
“(Page 3 of 4)
Well ID # Sampling ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2-DCA DIPE
Date ug/L >
MW35 06/16/00 -— — — —_ _— —
07/31/00 <10 <10 <500 <5 <5 <10
10/10/00 - - - — — —
01/i1/01 -— - — - — —
04/11/01 — —-- - - — _
47/20/01 — — — — — .
10/19/01 -— -— -- - — —
Nov-2001 - - - —- — —
01/28/02 -— - —— — — -
04/17/02 - — — - — —
071702 - — - - - o
10/24/02 — — -— — - —
03/21/03 <{1.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <().50 <350
04/10/03 <{.50 <().50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <50
07/17/03 <050 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50
16/09/03 <{.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <(.50 <050
01/21/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <().50 <(},50 <(.50
B5/25/04 = 1{.50 <050 <10.0 <0.50 <(.30 <0.50
MW6 06/16/0( - - — — . ——
07/31/00 <10 <10 <500 <5 <5 =10
10/10/00 -— — — — —— —
01/11/01 — -— - -— — —
04/11/01 - — -— — — e
07/20/01 - — — — — —
10/19/01 - —_ - - — —
Nov-2001 — — — — —_ -
01/28/02 - —_ — - — —
04/17/02 - —_ - — — —
07117102 - — — — - -
10/24/02 -— — —_ — — —
03/21/03 <0.50 <(,50 <10 <050 <0.50 <050
04/10/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
07/17/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <(1.50
10/09/03 < {150 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
01721704 <{(1.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <{.50 <050
05/25/04 <050 <0.50 <10.0 <A.50 <050 <0,50
MW7 06/16/00 — —- — . — —
04/11/01 -— — - — — -
04/11/01 -— - — — - o
07/20/01 —_ — —_ — — —
10/19/01 - — — — — —
01/28/02 —- — — -— —_ —
04/17/02 —— - — — - —
O7T02 -— - —_ . —_ —
10/24/02 —— — — — — -
03/21/03 <0.530 <0,50 <10 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50
04/10/03 <{.50 <0.50 <]0 <0.50 <0.50 <030
07/17/03 < (.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
10/09/03 <0.50 <{.50 <1 <050 <0.50 <(.50
01/21/04 < (.50 <050 <10 <(.50 <(}.50 <0.50
05/25/04 <0.50 <{(L.50 <10.0 <0,50 <(L50 <050



TABLE 1B

ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Station 7-3567

3192 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, California
(Page 4 of 4)
Well ID # Sampling ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2-DCA DIPE
Date ug/L >
MWS 06/16/00 b b b b b b
07/31/00 <10 <10 <500 =5 <5 <10
10/10/00 b b b b b b
01/11/0 b b b b b b
04/11/01 b b b b b b
07/20/01 b b b b b b
10/19/01 b b b b b b
Novy-2001 b b b b b b
01/28/02 b b b b b b
0417402 b b b b b b
071702 b b b by b b
10/24/02 b b b b b b
03/21/03 b b b b b b
04/10/03 b b b b b b
07/17/03 b b b b b b
10/09/03 b b b b b b
01/21/04 b b b b b b
05/25/04 b b b b b b
Notzs:
TOC = Elevation of top of well casing; in feet above mean sea level.
SUBJ = Results of subjective evaluation, liquid-phase hydrocarbon thickness (HT) in feet.
DTW = Depth to water.
Elev, = Elevation of groundwater in feet above mean sea level.
NEPH = No liquid-phase hydrocarbons present i well.
TPHd = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel analyzed using modified EPA Methed 8015.
TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed using medified
EPA Method 5030/8015 (modified).
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.
ETBE = Gthyl ertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 82608,
TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
TBA = Tertairy butyl alcohol analyzed using EPA Method 3260B.
EDB = 1,2-dibromoethane analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
1,2-DCA = 1,2-dichloroethane anafyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
DIPE = Di-isopropy! ether analvzed using EPA Method 8260B.
up/L = Micrograms per liter.
< = Not detected at or above the stated laboratory method reporting limit.
- = Not analyzed/Not applicable.
a = No resull because of sample loss during Jaboratory fire.
b Well contained an insufficient amount of water to collect a sample or well was dry,
c = Samples were damaged during transportation to laboratory.
d MTBE confirmed using EPA Method 8260.
e = Diesel-range hydrocarbons detected in bailer blank; resull is suspect.
f = Well inacessable,
£ Due to equipment failure, DTW was not measured,
h = Grab sample; Equipment failure unable to purge well.
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ATTACHMENT A

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL




GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL

The static water level and separate-phase product level, if present, in each well that contains water and/or
separate-phase product are measured with an ORS Interface Probe, which is accurate to the nearest

0.01 foot. To calculate groundwater elevations and evaluate groundwater gradient, depth to water (DTW)
levels are subtracted from top of casing elevations.

Groundwater samples collected for subjective evaluation are collected by gently lowering approximately
half the length of a clean Teflon® or polypropylene bailer past the air-water interface (if possible) and
collecting a sample from near the surface of the water in the well. The samples are checked for measurable
free-phase hydrocarbons or sheen. If appropriate, free-phase hydrocarbons are removed from the well.

Before water samples are collected from the groundwater monitoring wells, the wells are purged until a
minimum of three well casing volumes is purged and stabilization of the temperature, pH, and conductivity
is obtained. Water samples from the wells that do not obtain stability of the temperature, pH, and
conductivity are considered to be "grab samples". The quantity of water purged from each well is
calculated as follows:

1 well casing volume = mr*h(7.48) where:

T = radius of the well casing in feet.
h = column of water in the well in feet
(depth to bottom - depth to water)
7.48 conversion ¢onstant from cubic feet to gallons
T = ratio of the circumference of a circle to its diameter

i

Gallons of water purged/galions in | well casing volume = well casing volumes removed.

After purging, each well is allowed to recharge to at least 80% of the initial water level. Water samples
from wells that do not recover at least 80% (due to slow recharging of the well) between purging and
sampling are considered to be "grab samples". Water samples are collected with a new, disposable
Teflon® or polypropylene bailer. The groundwater is carefully poured into selected sample containers
{(40-milliliter {ml1] glass vials, 1,000-ml glass amber bottles, etc.), which are filled so as to produce a
positive meniscus.

Depending on the required analysis, each sample container is preserved with hydrochloric acid, nitric acid,
etc., or it is preservative free. The type of preservative used for each sample is specified on the
Chain-of-Custody form.

Each vial and glass amber bottle is sealed with a cap containing a Teflon® septum, and subsequently
examined for air bubbles to avoid headspace, which would allow volatilization to occur. The samples are
promptly transported in iced storage in a thermally-insulated ice chest, accompanied by a
Chain-of-Custody record, to a Califomia state-certified laboratory.




ATTACHMENT B

LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD



FTest/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIVE * NASHVIELE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 « 615-726-3404 Fax

6/ 7/04 CASE NARRATIVE

ECEIVIE
ﬁ, JUN 14 2008

BY:eomeocammemanmennn

ERI ~ NORTHERN CA 3876
ROB SAUR

601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD.
PETALUMA, CA 94954

This report includes the analytical certificates of analysis for all
samples listed below. These samples relate to your project identified
below:

Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3567
Project Number: 243113X.
Laboratory Project Number: 376841,

An executed ccpy of the chain of custody, the project quality

control data, and the sample receipt form are also included as an
addendum to this report. &Any QC recoveries outside laboratory

control limits are flagged individually with an #. Sample specific
comments and quality control statements are ingluded in the Laboratory
notes section of the analytical report for each sample report. If you
have any questicns relating to this analytical report, please contact
your Laboratory Project Manager at 1-800-765-0980. Any opinions, if
expressed, are outside the scope of the Laboratory’s accredidation.

Page 1
Sample Identification Lab Number Collection Date
MWL 04-ABL1729 5/25/04
MW2 04-AB1730 5/25/04
MW3 04-RB81731 5/25/04
MwW4 04-AB1732 5/25/04
MWS 04-AR1733 5/25/04
MW6 04-A81724 ' 5/25/04
MW7 04-R81735 5/25/04
EB 04-A81736 5/25/04

www.testamaricainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Carporation



Mest/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster GRRIGHTON DRIVE * NAsHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
§00-765-0980 « A15-726-3404 Fax

Fage 2
Sample Identification Lab Number Collection Date

These results relate only to the items tested.
Thig report shall not be reproduced except in full and with
permission of the laboratory.

Report Approved By: keport Date: 6/ 7/04

Johnny A. Mitchell, Operations Manage Gail A. Lage, Technical Sexrvices
Michael H. Dunn, M.S., Technical Director Glenn L. Norton, Technical Services
Pamela A. Langford, Technical Services Kelly 5. Comstock, Technical Services
Eric 8. Smith, QA/QC Director Roxanne L. Connor, Technical Services

Laboratory Certification Number: 0116BCA

This material is intended only for the use of the individual{e) or entity to whom it is addressed,

and may contain information that is privileged and confidential, If you are not the intended recipient,
or the employze or agent responsible for delivering this material to the intended recipient, you are
hereby notified that any dissemination, distributieon, or copying of this material is strictly prohibited.

If you have received this wmaterial in error, please notify us immediately at 616-726-0177.

www. testamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmarica Air Emission Corporation




ITest/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FoSTER CRElGHYON DRive * NaguviLLe, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0880 + 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERT - NCRTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 04-A81729
ROB SAUR Sample ID: MW1
601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD. Sample Type: Watexr
PETALUMA, CA 94954 Site ID: 7-3567

Date Collected: 5/25/04
Project: 243113X Time Collected: 20:39
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3567 Date Received: 5/27/04
Sampler: SCOTT ROSE Time Received: 8:10

Page: 1

Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Dakte Time Analyst Method Batch

*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*

Benzene ’ ND ug/L

0.50 1.0 &/ 3/04 1&:52 H. Wagner 3021B 54594

Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 G/ 3/04 1g:B2 H. Wagner 8021B 6494
Toluene NI ug/L 0.5 1.0 &/ 3/04 16:52 H. Wagner 8021B 6494
Xylenes (Total} ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 &/ 3/04 16:52 H. Wagner 84218 64394
Methyl-t-butylether 234, ug/L 5.0 5.0 &/ 4/04 10:33 H. Wagner 8¢21B 6497
TFH {(Gasoline Range) 195, ug,/ kL 50.0 1.0 6/ 3/04 16:52 H. Wagner BOLEB 5494
TPH (Diesel Range) ND ug/L 50, 1.0 5/320/04 2:50 M.Jarrett BOLl5B/3510 348
*YOLATILE ORGANICS+
Ethyl-t-butylether WD ug/L 0.50 i.0 6/ &/04 Q:22 5. Edwards G260B 7629
tert-amyl methyl ether ND ug/L D.50 1.0 6/ 6704 Q22 5. Edwards B8260B 7629
Tertiary butyl alcohol D ug/L 10.0 1.0 &/ 6/04 g:22 S. Edwards B2Z60B 7629
1,2z-Dibromoethane ND ug/L 0,50 1.0 &) 6/04 0:22 &, Edwards 8260B 7629
1,2-pichlorecethans ND ug/L 0.50 1.6 &f 6/04 0:22 5. Edwards 8260B 7628
Methyl-t-bubtyl ether 204, ug/L 2.50 5.0 &/ 7/04 0:40 A, Bruton 8260B 8301
Diigopropyl ether ND ug/L 0.30 1.0 6/ 6/04 0:22 5. Edwards 8260B 7629

Silica Gel Clearmp performed for TEH-DRC analysis,

Sample Bxtraction Data

Wk/Veol
Parameber Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method

Sample report contitued .

www. tesiamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation



Iest/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosteER CREIGHTON DRIVE * NaSHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 « 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 04-A81729
Sample ID: MW1
Project: 243113X

Page 2
Bample Extraction Data
Wt/ vol
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method
EFH 1000 ml 1.00 ml 5/28/04 M. Ricke 35140
Surrogate % Recovery Targetb Range
TEH Hi Surr., c-Terphenvl 103, S0. - 141.
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT a5, 0. - 124,
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 B4. Fi. - 128,
VOA Surr Tcluene-ds B9. 77. - 119.
VOR Surr, 4-BFB 9l. 79. - 123,
VOA Surr, DBFM 52. 78. - lz24.

LABORATCRY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

Analyte was detected in the method blank.

Estimated Value below Report Limit. ;

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

#E o
i}

End of Sample Report.

www.leslamaricainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Cerporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation



Iest/America

AMNALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

20690 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIVE * NAsSHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 » 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 04-A81730
RCB SAUR Sample ID: MW2
€01 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD. Sample Type: Water
PETAT.UMA, CA 949%4 Site ID: 7-3567

Date Collected: 5/25/04
Project: 243113X Time Collected: 18:12
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3567 Date Received: 5/27/04
Sampler: SCOTT ROSE Time Received: 8:10

Page: 1

Reporkt Dil Analysis Analysi=s
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Ratch

*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*

Benzene ' ND ug /L a.50 1.0 G/ 3/04 17:23 H. Wagner 8021B 6454
Ethylbenzena 0.8 ug/L 0.5 1.0 6/ 3/04 17:23 E. Wagner 8021B 6434
Toluene ND ug/Ln 0.5 1.0 6/ 3/04a 17:23 H. Wagner 8021E 6454
Xylenes (Total) 1.3 ug/L 0.5 1.0 &/ 3/04 17:23 H. Wagner 89021B 6454
Methyl-t-butylether 1.2 ug/L 0.5 1.0 6/ 2/04 17:23 H. Wagner 80218 £494
TPH (Gasoline Range) ND ug/L 50,0 1.0 €/ 3704 17:23 H. Wagner 80158 £494
TPH (Diesel Range) ND ug/L 50. 1.0 5/30/04 3:06 M.Jarrett BOLSB/3510 348
*VOLATILE OQORGANICS*
Ethyl-t-butylether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 6/ 6/04 0:4% 5. Edwards Bz60B 7629
tert-amyl methyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 &/ 6/04 0:493 5. Edwards 8260B 7629
Tertiary butyl alcohol NR ug/L 10.0 1.0 &/ 6/04 0:4% S. Edwards 8260B 1623
1,2-Dibromoethane ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 &/ 6/04 c:49 S. Edwards 8260B 7628
1,z2-Dichlorcethane ND ug/L G.60 1.0 6/ 6/04 0:49 5. EBEdwards 8260B 7629
Methyl-t-butyl ether 1.80 ug,/o 0.50 1.0 6/ 6/04 0:49 8. Edwards 82&0B 7629
Diisopropyl ether KD ug/L .50 1.0 6/ &/04 0:49 &. Edwards B260B 7629

Silica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.

Sample Extraction Data

Wt/vel
Parameter Extracted BExtract Vol Date Time Analyst Method

Sample report contimued .

www. lestamericaine.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corparation | TestAmerica Air Emission Carporation




ITest/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2860 Foster CREIGHTON DRivE * NWASHYILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 » 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTTCAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 04-A81730
Sample ID: MKWZ
Project: 243113X

Page 2
Sample Extraction Data
Wt /vol
Parameter Extracted Extrackt Vol Date Time Analyst Method
EPH 1000 ml 1.00 ml 5/28/04 M. Ricke 3510
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
TPR Hi Surr,, o-Terphenyl g98. 50, - 141,
ETEX/GRO Surr., &,a,a-TFT a5, 70. - 124.
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 82, 7. - 128B.
VOB Surr Toluene-dg By, : 77. - 119.
VOA Surr, 4-BFB 93, 79. - 123.
VoA Surr, DBFM 91, 78, - 1Z4.

LABORATORY COMMENTS :
ND = Not detected at the report limit.
B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.

J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.
E = Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument,
# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

www.testamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporution



ITest/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosTeEk CrziGrTON DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
BO0-765-0980 « 616-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Sample report continued |

www.testamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmarica Drilling Corperation | TestAmerica Air Emission Cerperation

I ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lak Number: 04-A81731
ROB SAUR Sample ID: MW3
601 NORTH MCDOWELL RBLVD. Sample Type: Water
I PETATLUMA, CA 94954 Site ID: 7-3567
Date Collected: 5/25/04
I Project: 243113X Time Collected: 21:09
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3567 ' Date Received: 5/27/04
Sampler: SCOTT ROSE Time Received: 8:10
I Page: 1
Report il nnalysis  Analysis
l Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch
*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*
Rengzene : ND ug/L 3.50 1.0 &/ 3/04 17:54 H. Wagner S8021B 6494
I Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.6 1.0 &/ 3/04 17:54 H. Wagner 8G21B 54594
Toluene WD ug/L 0.5 1.0 &€/ 3/04 37:54 H. Wagner 8021B £4594
Xylenes (Total} WD ug/L 0.5 1.0 &/ 3/04 17:54 H. Wagner #0218 6494
l Methyl-tAﬁutylether 170. ug/L 0.5 1.6 6/ 3/04 17:54 H. Wagner 8021E £494
TEH (Gasoline Range) 139. ug/L EQ.C 1.0 6/ 3/04 17:54 H. Wagner B0Ll:B 6494
TPH (Diesel Range) ND ug/L 50. 1.0 5/30/G4 3:22 M.Jarrett B8015B/3510 348
I *VOLATILE ORGANICS™
Ethyl-t-butylether ND ug/L a.50 1.0 &/ €/04 1:15 5. Edwards 8260B 1629
tert-amyl methyl ether D ug /L 0.50 1.0 6/ 6/04 1:185 8., Bdwards 9260B 7629
l Tertiary butyl alcohol WD ug/L 10.0 1.0 6/ 6/04 1:15 5. Edwards 8260B TE29
1,2-Dibromoethane ND ug/IL .80 1.0 6/ 6/04 1:15 5. Edwards 8260B TEZS
1,2-Dichloroethane ND ug/L 0,58 1.4 6/ 6/04 1:15 S. Edwards 8260B 7629
l Methyl-t-butyl ether l46. ug/L 0.50 1.0 6/ 6/04 1:15 S. Edwards B260B 7629
Diisopropyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 6/ 6/04 1:15 S. Edwards 8260B 7629
I 5ilica Gel Clearmip performed for TPH-DRO analysis.
. Sample Extraction Data |
Wt /vol
l Parameter Extracted Extract vol bate Time Analyst Method



ITest/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosTER GrEiGHTON DRIVE » NASHVILLE, TENNESSEL 37204
800-765-0080 - 615-T26-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 04-A81731
Sample ID: MW3
Project: 243113X

Page 2
Sample Extracticn Data
Wt /vol
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Enalyst Method
EPH 1000 ml 1.00 ml 5/28/04 M. Ricke 3310
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 105. 50, - 141.
BTEX/GRO Suzr., a,a,a-TF7T BE. 70. - 124.
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 82 71. - 128.
VOA Surr Toluene-ds 88, 7. - A1s.
VOA Surr, 4-BFB 91. 79, - 123,
VOA Surr, DBEFM 90. 7. - 124.

LABORATORY COMMENTS: '
ND = Not detected at the report limit.

B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.

J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.

.E = Estimated vValue above the calibration limit of the instrument.

# = Recovery outside Laboratoxy historical or method prescribed limits.

" End of Sample Report.

www.testamericainc.com
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Iest/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORFORATION

2960 FOSTER GREIGHTON DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0940 » 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REFORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 23876 Lab Number: 04-A81732
ROB SAUR Sample ID: MW4
601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD, Sample Type: Water
PETALUMA, CA 94954 Site ID: 7-3567

Date Collected: 5/25/04
Project: 243113X Time Collected: 20:00
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3567 : Date Received: 5/27/04
Sampler: SCOTT ROSE ' Time Received: 8:10

Page: 1

Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*QORGANIC PARAMETERS*

Benzene ’ HD ug/L

0.50 1.0 6/ 3/04 18:25 H. Wagner #0218 £494

Ethyllbenzens ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 6/ 3/04 18:25 H. Wagner B02Z1B 6494
Toluene ND ag,/ L .5 1.6 &/ 3/04 18:28 H. Wagner BO21B €494
Xylenes {(Total} ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 6/ 3/04 18:2E H. Wagner B0Z1E 6494
Methyl-t-butyvlether 18.0 ug/L 0.5 1.0 &/ 3/04 18:25 H. Wagner BOZ1B 6494
TPH (Gasoline Range) jiis} ug/L ©R0LD 1.0 &/ 3/04 1B:2%5 H. Wagner B8Q15B 6494
TPH {(Diesel Range) ND ug/L 5E0. 1.0 5/30/04 3:38 M.Jarrett 8015E/2510 348
*VOLATILE CORGANICE*
Ethyl-t-butylether ND ug/L .50 1.0 6/ 6/04 1:42 8. Edwards 8260B 1529
terc-amyl methyl ether KD ug/L Q.50 1.0 6/ 6/04 1:42 S. Edwards 8260B 7629
Tertiary butyl alcchol N ug/L 10.0 1.0 6/ 6/04 1542 5. Edwards 82&0B 7629
1,2-Dibromoethane ND ug/L . 0.50 1.¢ &/ &/04 1:42 S. Edwards B260B T62%
1,2-Dichlorpethane ND ug/L o.50 1.0 €/ &/04 1:4? S. Edwards B260B 7628
Methyl-t-butyl ether 14.4 ug/L 05D 1.0 6/ 6/04 1:;42 8. Edwards B250B 7623
Diisopropyl ether NI ug/L 0.50 1,0 6/ 6/04 1:42 5. Bdwards B260B 7629

Silica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.

Sample Extraction Data

Wt /vol
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst " Method

Sample report continued |

www.lestamericainc.com
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Iest/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosTER CrEIGHTON DRIVE * NasHviLLg, TENnessge 37204
800-765-0980 + 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAIL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 04-A81732
Sample ID: MW4
Project: 243113%

Page 2
Sample Extraction Data
Wt /vol
Farameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method
EPH igoe ml 1.00 ml 5/28/04 M. Ricke 3510
Surrogate % Recoavery Target Range
TPH Bi Surr., ¢-Terphenyl 94, 50. - 141.
BTEX/GRC Surr., a,a,a-TFT _ 8E. 70. - 124,
VOA Surr 1,2-DCR-d4 81. - 71, - 128,
VOA Surr Toluene-dg 20. 77, - 119,
VOA Surr, 4-BFE 94 . 79, - 123,
VoA Surr, DBFM S90. 78, - 124,

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit.

B = Analyte was detected in the wmetheod blank.

J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.

E = Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

EFnd of Sample Report.

www.lestamericginc.com
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I Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster GREIGHTON DRIVE * NasHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 * 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 04-A81733
ROB SAUR Sample ID: MW5s
601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD. Sample Type: Water
PETATUMA, CA 94954 Site ID: 7-3567

Date Collected: 5/25/04
Project: 243113X Time Collected: 18:46
Project Name: EXXONMORIL 7-3567 Date Received: 5/27/04
Sampler: SCOTT ROSE Time Received: 8:10

Page: 1

Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*

Banzene

0.70 ug /L Q.50 1.0 6/ 3/04 1B:56 H. Wagner 3021B 6494
Ethylbenzene 1.8 ug/L a.5 1.0 6/ 3/04 1B:58 H. Wagner 8021B 6494
Toluene 0.7 ug/L .5 1.0 6/ 3/04 18:5¢ H. Wagner 8021B 6494
Xylenes (Total} 2.9 ug/L 0.5 1.0 6/ 2/04 1B:B& K, Wagner 8021B 6494
Methyl-t-butyvlether 3.6 ug/L 0.5 i.q 6/ 3/04 16:56 H. Wagner 8021R 6494
TPH (Gascoline Range) ND ug/L 50.0 1.6 &/ 3/04 1B:56 H. Wagner B80lER 6494
*VOLATILE ORGANICS+
Ethyl-t-butylether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 &/ &/04 2:10 S. Edwards B260B 629
tert-amyl methyl ether NI ug/L D.5Q 1.0 &/ &/04 2:10 5. Bdwards B2G0B F628
Tertiary butyl alcohol ND ug/L ) 10.0Q 1.0 &/ &/04 2:10 S. Edwards 8260B T62%
1,2-Dibromoethane ND ug/L 0.548 1.0 6/ 6/04 2510 S. Edwards BZGOB 7623
1, 2-Dichloroethane ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 &6/ €/04 2:10Q S. Edwards B260B 7622
Methyl-t-butyl ether 2.90 ug/L 0.590 1.0 6/ 6/04 2:10 S. Edwards 8260 T629
Diisopropyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 6/ 6/04 2:10 S. Edwards 8260E 76249
Surrogate % RECOVErY Target Range
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 85. 70. ~ 124.
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 83. 71. - 128,
VOA Surr Toluene-dB 21. 77. - 119.
VOA Surr, 4-BFB 21, 7%, - 123.
VOA Surr, DBFM 9z, 78. - 1lz24.

Sample report continued .

www.testamericainc.com
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ITest/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosTer CREIGHTON DRIVE * NAsHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 + 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 04-A81733
Sample ID: MWS

Project: 243113X

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

Inalyte was detected in the method klank.

Estimated Value below Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibraticon limit of the instrument.
Recovery outsgide Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

#= Mg W
na n

It

End of Sample Report.

www.testamericainc.com
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FTest/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2060 Foster Crercaron DRIvE * NasuviLLe, TEnwesses 37204
800-765-0980 « 615-T26-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERT - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 04-A81734
ROB SAUR - Sample ID: MW6
601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD. Sample Type: Water
PETALUMA, CA 94954 Site ID: 7-3567

Date Collected: 5/25/04
Project: 243113X . Time Collected: 17:34
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3567 Date Received: 5/27/04
Sampler: SCOTT ROSE Time Received: 8:10

' Page i 1
Report Dil Analysis Analysis
.Analyte Resulb Units Timit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*

Benzene ’ NI ug/L 0.50 1.0 Ef 3704 19:27 H. Wagner BO21B 6494
Ethylbenzens ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 6/ 3/04 1%:27 H. Wagner B8021B 6454
Toluene WD ug/ L 0.5 1.0 6/ 3704 1%:27 H. Wagner 2021B 6454
Xylenes (Total}l ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 6/ 3/04 19:27 H. Wagner 80RiB 6454
Methyl-t-butylether NI ug/L 0.5 1.0 6/ 3/04 19:27 H. Wagner 8021B 6494
TPH {Gasoline Range) ND ug/L 50.0 1.0 &/ 3/04 19:27 R, Wagner 8ClSE 6494
TPFH (Diesel Range) MND ug/L . 50. 1.0 5/3G/04 3:54 M.Jarrett 8015B/3510 248
*VOLATILE ORGANICS*
Ethyl-t-butylether NI ug/L 0.50 1.0 &/ &/04 2:37 S. Bdwards B260B TEED
tert-amyl methyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 6/ &6/04 2:37 S..Edwards B260B 7629
Tertiary butyl alcohol ND ug/L 10.0 1.0 6/ 6/04 2:37 5. Edwards B260B 7629
i,2-pibromosthane HD g /L 0.5D 1.0 &/ 6/04 2:37 £. Edwards B26DE 7629
1,2-Dichloroethane ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 6/ 6/04 2137 5. Edwards B8260B 7629
Methyl-t-butyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 6/ 6/04 2:37 5. Edwards 8260B 7628
Diiscpropyl ether HD ug/i. 0.50 1.0 6/ 6/04 2:37 5. Edwards 82&0B 7629

Silica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.

Sample Extraction Data

Wt/vol
Parameter Extracted Extract vol Date Time Analyst Method

Sample report continued .

www.testamericainc.com
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Mest/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2060 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIVE + NasHvILLE, TENNBSSEE 37204
800-765-0880 - 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 04-A81734
Sample ID: MWe
Project: 243113X

Page 2
Sample Extraction Data
wt/vel
Parameter Extracted Extract vol Date Time Analyst Method
EPH 1900 ml 1.0¢ ml 5/28/04 M, Ricke 3510
surrogate % Recovery Target Range
TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl a8, 50. - 141.
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT a5, T0. - 124,
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-44 81. 71, ~ 128,
VOA Surr Toluene-ds 93. 77, - 119,
VOA Surr, 4-BFE 93. 79. - 123.
VOA Surr, DBFM 88 . TB. - 1i4.

LABCRATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit.

B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.

J = Estimated Value below Report Limit. X

E = Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

www.testamericeinc.com
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Mest/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPCRATION

2060 FosTer CREIGHTON DRIVE » NASHVILLE, TENNESSBE 37204
BO0-765-09B0 ~ 615-T26-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 04-A81735
ROB SAUR Sample ID: MW7
601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD. Sample Type: Water
PETALUMA, CA 94954 Site ID: 7-3567

Date Collected: 5/25/04
Project: 243113X Time Collected: 20:10
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3567 Date Received: 5/27/04
Sampler: SCOTT ROSE Time Received: 8:10

Page: 1

Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*CRGANIC FARAMETERS*

Benzene ' ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 &/ 3/04 19:58 H. Wagner 8021B €494
Ethylbenzens ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 4/ 3/04 19:58 H. Wagner 8021B 6494
Toluene HD ug/L 0.5 1.0 6/ 3/04 19:58 H. Wagner B8021B 64594
Xylenes {(Total} ND ug /L 0.% 1.0 &/ 3/04 19:58 H. Wagner S{21B 6494
Methyl-t-butylether 17.6 ug/L 0.5 1.0 6/ 3/04 19:58 H. Wagner B8021B 6494
TPH (Gasoline Range) ND ug/L ED.0 1.0 6/ 3/04 19:58 H. Wagner §8015B £494
TPH (Diiesel Range) ND ug/L 50. 1.0 5/30/04 4:09 M_Jarrett 8015B/3510 348
*YOLATILE ORGANICS*
Ethyl-t-butylether WD ug/L 0.50 1.0 &6/ 6/04 3:03 8. Edwards 82&0B 7629
tert-amyl methyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 &/ 6/04 3:03 5. Edwards BZE0B 7629
Tertiary butyl alcohol ND ug/L 10.G 1.¢ 6/ 6/04 3:03 5. Edwards BZ60B T629
1,2-Dibromoethane ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 &/ 6/04 3:03 S. Edwards 8260B 7629
1,2-Pichloroethane ND ug/L G.50 1.0 6/ 6/04 3:03 8. Edwards 82€0B 7622
Methyl-t-butyl ether i3.1 ug/L D.50 1.0 &/ 6/04 3:03 &. Edwards 82€60B 7629
piisopropyl ether WD ug/L 0.50 1.0 &/ 6/04 3:03 8. Edwards BZ&0B 7629

Bilica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.

Sample Extraction Data

we/vol
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method

Sample report continued .

www. tastamericoinc.com
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! Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2860 Fosrer CREIGHTON DRIVE ¢ NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 « 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 04-AB1735
Sample ID: MW7
Project: 243113X

Page 2
Sample Extraction Data
Wt/vol
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time "Analyst Melthod
EPH 1006 ml 1.00 ml 5/28/04 M. Ricke 3510
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 10%. 50, - 141,
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 85, 70. - 124,
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 81. 71, - 1z28.
VoA Surr Toluene-ds 82. : TP, - 118,
VOA Bury, 4-BFB 1. 79. - 123.
VOA Surr, DBFM 28. T8, - 124.

LABORATORY COMMENTS : )
ND = Not detected at the report limit.

B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.

J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.

E = Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

www lestamericainc.com
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Iest/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPQRATION

2960 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0080 * 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.

Estimated vValue below Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

#H Yy
Imnun

End of Sample Report.

www.lestamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 04-A8173¢
ROB SAUR Sample ID: BB
601 NORTH MCDCOWELL BLVD. Sample Type: Water
PETALUMA, CA 94954 Site ID: 7-3567

Date Collected: 5/25/04
Project: 243113X Time Collected: 17:26
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3567 Date Received: 5/27/04
Samplexr: SCOTT ROSE Time Received: 8:10

Page: 1

Report pil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch



I Test/

erica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

Note:

2960 Foster CREIGHTON DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765H-0880 » 615-726-3404 Fax

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROQL DATA
Project Number: 243113X
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL
Page: 1
Laboratory Receipt Date:

7-3567

5/27/04

Matrix Spike Recovery

MS/MED analysis on an true sample matrix. Laboratory reagent water was used for QU purposes.

Analyte

*+ ST ANALYSIg*+
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Xylenes {Total)
Methyl-t-hutylether
TFH (Gasoline Range)
TPH (Diesel Range)

BTEX/GRC Surr., a,a,a-TFT

units Orig. Val.
mg/1 4.0130
mg/1 0.511
mg /1 0,316
mg/l 0.151
mg /1 10.2
mg/l < 0.050

% Recovery

Matrix Spike Duplicate

**[JET PARAMETERS**
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Xylenes (Total)
Methyl-t-butylether
TEH (Gasoline Range)
TPFH (Diesel Range)

BTEX/GRC Surr., a,a,a-TFPT

Project OO continued | .

units orig. val.
mg/ 1 0.361
mg/ L 0.9549
mg/i 1.402
mg/1 0.540
mg /1 18.5
mg/l 1,08

¥ Recovery

M3 val

L3681
. 859
.0z
.540

=
Ll = B = = B = ]

.08

Duplicate

0.401
1.05
1.12
0.562
lE.6
1.086
6E.

Spike Conc

.500
.500
.00

.500

L= = = = =)

.00

10.5¢0
3.06
5.35
3.8%
0.54
1.87

) www.testamearicainc.com .
TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation

Recovery

70
70
70
78
83
108
61

Limit

25,
i5.
Z4.
24,
24,
57.

Target Range

50. -
53, -
36, -
70, -

% -

156,
159.
151.
1s8.
157.
143.

124

Q.C, Batch

6494
6494
6494
6454
6494
48

6494

If Blank is referenced as the sample spiked, insufficient volume was received for the defined analytical batch for

Q.C., Batch Spike Sample

6454 83278
64594 83278
64854 g3z78
6454 83278
5494 gazie
348 blank
€454




Mest/America

l ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

ROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
roject Number: 243113X

Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3567
age: 2

aboratory Receipt Date: 5/27/04

2060 Foster CREIGHTON DRIVE * NasHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
B00-766-0980 « 615H-726-3404 Fax

| VoA Surr 1,2-DCA-44 % Rec : ao. 7629
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-g4 % Rec 77. 8301

VOA Surr Toluene-ds % Rec 90, V629

VoA Surr Toluen=-ds8 % Rec on. 8301

l VoA Surr, 4-EFE % Rec 9L, 7628
VOA Surr, 4-BFB % Rec 92, 8301
VCA Surr, DBFM % Rec 89. 7629

l VOA Sury, DBFM %t Reg 88, 8301

l Laboratory Control Data
Analyte units Known Val. Analy=ed Val % Recovery Target Range Q.C. Batch

**UST PARAMETERS**

l Benzene wg/ 1 0,100 C.0960 96 76 - 118 6494
Toluene mg/l 0.1400 0.0849 85 72 - 118 6494
Ethylbenzene g/l 0.100 0.0934 93 72 - 118 6494
Xylenes (Total) mg/l 0.200 0.176 38 71 - 123 6494

I Methyl-t-butylether mg /1 O.100 0.0943 o4 63 - 120 6494
Methyl-t-butylether mg,/1 0.100 0.161 101 63 - 120 5497
IPH (Gascline Range} ma/l i.00 1.04 104 72 - 122 £4894

l BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TPFT % Recovery 77 70 - 124 6494

#%[JST PARAMETERS**
TPH (Diesel Range) mg/l 1.00 1.09 i09 10 - 143 348

l **VOA PARAMETERS**

BEthyl-t-butylether mg/l 0.0500 0.0536 147 Tz - 127 7629
tert-amyl methyl ether ng/L 4. 0500 0.,0531 106 el - 129 7629
Tertiary butyl alcohol mg/1 0.500 G.490 o8 39 - 136 76239

l 1,2-Dibromoethane mg/1l 0.0500 0.0505 101 78 - 133 7623
1,2-Dichlorcethane wg/l 0.05G0 0.0525 105 72 - 133 7629
Methyl-t-butyl ether mg/l 0.0500 0.04Z8 BE 70 - 130 7629

l Methyl-t-butyl ether mg/1 0.49500 D,0369 74 7¢ - 130 8301
piisopropyl ether mg/1 4.0500 0.0524 105 73 - 127 7629

l Project QO continued , . .

www.feslamericaine.com
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ITest/America

l ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

ROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
ﬁroject Number: 243113X
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3567
age: 3
aboratory Receipt Date: 5/27/04

2960 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIVE * NASUVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
‘B00-765-0980 + 615-T26-3404 Fax

l VOA Surr 1,2-DCa-d44 % Rec 81 71 - 128 7629
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d44 % Rec 78 71 - 128 B30l
VO& Surr Toluene-&s % Rec 90 . 77 - 119 TE29
VOA Surr Toluene-ds % Rec S50 T - 11% 8301
VOA Surr, 4-BFB % Rec 82 79 - 123 7629
VoA Surxy, 4-BFB % Rec 91 T8 - 123 8301
VoA Surr, DBFM % Rec 30 78 - 124 7629
l VOA Surr, DBFM % Rec a0 78 - 124 83301
l Duplicates
Analyte units Orig. val, Duplicate RPD Limit Q.C. Batch Sample Dup’d
l Blank Data
l Analyte Blank Value units D.C. Batch Date Analyzed Time Analyzed
' **UST PARAMETERS**
Benzene ’ < 0.00050 mg/l 6494 6/ 3/04 14:48
Toluene < 0.0005 mg/1 5454 6/ 3/04 14:48
I Ethylbenzene < 0,Q005 mg/1 64594 &/ 3/04 14:48
Xylenss (Total) = 0.0005 e/ 1 6494 6/ 3/04 14:48
Methyl-t-butylether < G.0008 mg,/ 1 £494 6/ 3/04 14:48
Methyl-t-butylether < 0.0008 mg/1 6497 6/ 4/04 4:43
TPH (Gasoline Rangs) < 0,0500  @g/i 6494 6/ 3/04 14:48
TEH (Diesel Range) < 0.050 mg/ 1 348 5/2%/04 2%:18
l Project QU continuved .
www.testamericainc.com
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ITest/America

2060 FosTeR CREIGHTON DRIVE * NastviLLE, TENNESSEE 37204
B0O-765-0080 « 615-726-3404 Fax

l ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

ROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
'groject Number: 243113X
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3567
age: 4
aboratory Receipt Date: 5/27/04

BTEX/GRC Surr., a,a,a-TFT B7. % Recovery 65494 €/ 3/04 14:48
**YOA PARAMETERS® *
Ethyl-t-butylether < 0.00015 mwg/l 7629 &/ 5/04 20:48
tert-amyl methyl ether < 0.00030 wmg/L 7625 6/ 5/04 20:46
Tertiary butyl alechol « 0.00224 mg/l TE29 B/ 5/04 20:46
1,.2-Dibromoethane < 0.00010 wmg/l 7629 6/ /04 20:48
1,2-Dichloroethane < 0.00021 mg/l 7629 6/ B/04 20:486
Methyl-t-butyl ether <+ 0,00013 mg/l 7629 6/ 5/04 20:46
Methyl-t-butyl ether < 0.00013 mg/l 8301 &/ &/04 22:26
Iiisopropyl ether < 0.00010 mg/l 7629 6/ 5/0D4 20:46
VOA Surr 1,2-DUA-d4 BZ2. % Rec 76238 &/ 5/04 ) 20:4¢6
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 83. % Rec 3301 £/ 6/04 2226
VoA Surr Toluene-ds 0. % Rec 7629 €/ 5/04 20:46
VOA Surr Toluene-dg BS. % RecC 8301 &/ 6/04 22:26
VOA Surr, 4-BFB 91. % Rec 7629 e/ 5/04 20:46
WOA Surr, 4-BFE 93, % Rec B301 6/ 6/04 22:26
VoA Surr, DBFM 92, % Rec 7629 6/ 5/04 20;:46
v0A Surr, DBFM 93 . % Rec 8301 . 6/ 6/04 22:26

# = Value outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed QC limits.

End of Report for Project 376841

. www.testamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analyticol Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation
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Test/America

| ANAYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION
Nashville Division
COOLER RECEIPT FORM BC# |
: 376841

Client Name : E L

“Cooler Received/Opened On:__5/27/04 __ Accessioned By:___ Mark Beasley

P Gk

Log-in Persogﬁél Signature

1. Temperature of Cooler when triaged: __ 9.C Degrees Celsius

2. Were custody seals on entside of cooler?...c.coieuriinriiisninnins @..NO....NA
a. Ifyes, how many, what Kind and where: f {S'A'r

3. 'Were custody seals on coutainers and intact?..........ooeeecnnccnennnnes seefanes @.YES...NA

4. Were the seals intact, signed, and dated correctly?...........cocoiveniiiinians S .NO...NA

5. Were custody papers inside cooler?......occiicimimiicenisrinmiaiscniiainarvens @ NO...NA

6. Were custody paper§ properly filled out (ink, mgne;!, L) uueirnariieniinaens vas b NO NA

7. Did you sng’n the custody papers in the appropriate place?....; ................. @ NO...NA

8. What kind of packlng material used‘?Peanuts Vermiculite Other None

9. Cooling process: @ Ice-pack Ice {direct contact} Dry ice Other None

10. Did all contamers arrive in good condition ( lmbroken)? .......... srarasracse @ NO...NA
11. Were all container labels complete (#, date, signed, pres., etc)?.........‘........ @..NO...NA

12. Did all container labels and tags agree with custody papers?......ococimeeas @T.NO...NA

13. Were correct containers used for the mm.lysis requested?....coiivennainnaens - @@..NA
4. a Were VOA vials received?......ivecvirisenninssianenss Creerner s it ea s renrny @.NO...NA

b. Was there any observable head space present in any VOA vial?.......... ﬁ ~YES...NA
15. Was sufficient amount of sample sent in eacll container?.....cocvininn @..NO...NA
16. Were correct preservatives used" ................ @..NO..—.NA

. I not, record standard 1D of preservative used here |
17. Was residual chlorine present?.....ciineenenns PP PP .YES...NA
18. Indicate the Airbill Tracking Number (last ‘4 digits for Fedex only) and Name of Courier below:
g5k L rH

UPS  Veloclty Alrborne  Route Off-street Misc.

19. If 2 Non-Conformance exists, see attached or commentsbelow:  Afws-S 40 [ifs [&ou :

Cooler Receipt Form F1 Revised 3/3/04
End of Form



CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

Pageq_____ of

Test/America

IHGAORPFOIRATED

Nashville, TN 37204

ExeonMobil

Consultant Name: Environmental Resolutions, Inc.

Address: 73 Digital Drive, Suite 100

(615) 726-0177 City/State/Zip: Novato, California 94949
Nashville Division 37684 1 Project Manager Rob Saur
2960 Foster Creight_.. relephone Number: (415) 382-3591

ERI Job Number: 243113X
Sampler Name: (Print)y S~ & 77 /3. /fa T
o fozme

Sampler Signature:

ExxonMobil Engineer Gene N. Ortega

Telephone Number (925) 246-8747
Account #: 3876

PO #: 4504239072

Facility ID # 7-3567

Global ID# T0600191822
Site Address 3192 Santa Rita Road

City, State Zip Pleasanton, California, 94566

Relinguished by:

Date

Time

%%ﬁm:

sk ¥
Time

TAT PROVIDE: Special Instructions: Matrix Analyze For:
ARE ®
[ 24 hour 0172 hour EDF Report {Please use Silica gel clean-up on the TPHd samples. o & g = s
. OiT ]| o 32
[_] 48 hour 196 hour FAX Results |Oxygenates (MTBE, TAME, ETBE, DIPE, & TBA) using 8260 g s § N % ] § s §
. (3 2 © @t ®
8 day Lead Scavengers (1,2 DCA and EDB) using 8260 : O; ® wlEIlS ﬁ 313 @
HEHHEEEEHEEEEE
Sample ID / Deseription DATE TIME comp | orap | Preserv| numeer [ S| | SR (EIR[S]| 88| 2({T| 8
MW1 < 78% | S-S 20 397 X HCL 612 | X X | x{x]x X X
[
MW2 [ 30 I7./2 X HCL 82 | X X | xIxix X X
MW3 % 2). 09 X HCL 62 | X x| xix|x X X
Mwa 3z 20.00 X HCL 62 | X X | X1 x| x X X
— MWS % 154 X HCL 62 | x x| x] x| x X X
MW6 3% 17. 34 X | HcL 62 | x x i x x| x X X
MW7 35 < 20.10 X HCL 62 | X X | x| x| x X X
e AL Pry x = 542 X T KT X% T Yor—
25%0F =
BB %15 | 5 -atd {7.24 HGL X L
Relinquished Sy: . M W Date o~ -3¢ - {- Time F o0 4. Receivéd by: Time

l.aboratory Comments:
Temperature Upon Receipt: 2- pl
Sample Containers intact?

VOAs Free of Headspace?




Test/America
TR RS EATLRH
I Sampte NonConformance/COC Revision Form
I Initiated by: Mbeasley Phone: 415-382-9105 NC Closed Wl
Hent Name: ER| - NORTHERN .
Clien Sample Range:  81729-36 Date Closed 6/1/2004
Glient Contact: Rob Saur SDG: 376841
I _ CHent Account: 3876 Analyst: 5
Date Created: 5/27/2004 Supervisor: Paul Buckingham
I NC #: 81736 NG Type: NC Analytical 1
Project Name: 7-3567 Terminai Manager: GENE N. ORTEGA
Project Number:  243113X
I Project Origin CA
Regulatory :
l Pracess: Sample Containers missing from Cooler - checked twice (See Comments) Corrected By:  Lsah Klingensmith
Action:  Client Notified Closed: V) Lklingensmith
l Comments: Comment added by: Mbeasley on 6/1/2004 11:59:16 AM
. NC closed with out comments
l Comment added by: Lklingensmith on 6/1/2004 11:03:41 AM
From: Leah Klingensmith
Sent: Friday, May 28, 2004 8:05 AM
To: 'Rob Saur’
Subject: 7-3567
Hi Rob,
The tab received the samples for the above site that were collected on the 25th. Both litres for
MW-5 and one litre for MW-4 wera not submitted. Could they still be at the office? Let me
l know. Thanks!
1) MW-5 no liters rec'd for DRO
l 2) MW-4 only 1 liter rec'd
l Page 1 of 1 6/1/2004 11:59:17 AM NC #: 14072
Sample Nonconformance/ CSF-12 Revised 4-18-03
COC Revision Form




